

No. 17-776

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LAMYA BREWSTER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SAMANTHA KOERNER
Counsel of Record
DONALD W. COOK
*3435 Wilshire Blvd.,
Suite 2910
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 252-9444
manncook@earthlink.net*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement	1
A. Legal background.	3
B. Factual background.....	4
C. Proceedings below.....	5
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	7
A. Respondent’s due process claims render review improper.....	8
B. The decision below is correct.....	12
C. There is no conflict among the circuits.....	18
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	10
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	17
<i>California Highway Patrol v. Superior Court</i> , 76 Cal. Rptr. 3d 578 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	4
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	17
<i>Case v. Eslinger</i> , 555 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>City of West Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999).....	18
<i>Denault v. Ahern</i> , 857 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2017)	20, 21
<i>Fox v. Van Oosterum</i> , 176 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	8
<i>Goichman v. Rheuban Motors, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	9
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	13
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	9
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002)	10, 21
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 590 F. App'x 641 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	12
<i>Navarro v. County of L.A.</i> , 2006 WL 1320895 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006).....	3
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	17
<i>Shaul v. Cherry Valley-Springfield Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 363 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Thompson v. Whitman</i> , 85 U.S. 457 (1874).....	17
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	15, 16, 21
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	10
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	12
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
CVC § 14601	3
CVC § 14602.6	8, 9
CVC § 14602.6(a)(1)	3, 4
CVC § 14602.6(b)	3
CVC § 22651	8, 9
CVC § 22651(p)	3, 4
 Other Authorities	
95 Ops. Cal. Att’y Gen. 1 (2012)	4
U.S. Const. amend. IV	15
